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Place Name Club Class Best3 Total Races = 2 2 § 2 ,§
1 Chris Branford WIM M70 300 394 4 94 100 100 100
2 Gavin Clegg Qo M60 290 290 3 100 90 100
3 Dale Paget WSX M50 287 455 5 93 79 96 98 89
4 John Cook WSX M55 282 359 5 77 87100 0 95
5 Mary Nixon Nele W65 281 281 3 91 92 98
6 Roger Crickmore WSX M50 279 364 4 85 91 89 99
7 Harry Bratcher-Howard WIM M10 277 277 3 100 90 87
8 lan Sayer WSX M65 275 359 4 84 97 86 92
9 Denise Mullins SARUM W65 268 268 3 78 94 96
10 Karen French WIM W45 246 246 3 78 85 83
11 John Oakes WIM M40 244 458 6 72 67 78 84 82 75
12 Darren Whittingham WIM M14 243 243 3 63 100 80
13 Mike Frizzell BADO M55 239 239 3 79 81 79
14 Lynn Branford WIM W65 237 237 3 86 96 55
15 Di Tilsley WIM W60 235 235 3 83 77 75
16 Richard Brightman WIM M75 231 300 5 80 0 82 69 69
17 James Crickmore WSX M21 230 356 5 64 62 78 75 77
17 Kay Sayer WSX W70 230 291 4 72 67 61 91
19 Wendy Bullen WIM W45 225 225 4 80 81 0 64
20 Julie Astin WSX W60 224 224 3 53 82 89
20 Rebecca Ellis WIM W21 224 352 5 62 66 77 70 77
22 Gillian Cross WIM W70 223 223 3 77 83 63
23 David Mullins SARUM M65 216 216 3 68 75 73
24 Andrew French WIM M50 211 211 3 63 72 76
251an Byrne SMOC M55 203 203 3 66 65 72
26 Charlotte Thornton SARUM W70 200 200 2 100 100
26 David Hunt BOK M55 200 200 2 100 100
28 Andrew Page Qo M12 199 199 2 100 99
29 James Crawford GO M60 195 195 2 95 100
30 Andrew Howard WIM M40 193 193 3 62 76 55
31 Linda Pakuls GO W55 187 187 2 97 90
32 Denise Harper BKO W65 186 186 2 90 96
33 Katherine Pike WIM W50 181 181 3 52 65 64
33 Paul Gebbett BOK M45 181 181 2 89 92
33 Ruth Rhodes SO W70 181 181 2 89 92
36 Ella May Rush BOK w10 178 178 2 100 78
37 lan Ditchfield MV Me0 177 177 2 88 89
38 Robert Hick WSX M55 168 168 2 81 87
39 Joel Taylor TVOC M12 167 167 2 87 80
39 Monty Bratcher-Howard WIM M10 167 167 3 64 46 57
41 Paul Taylor TVOC M40 164 164 2 79 85
42 Richard Rae BKO M70 163 163 2 85 78
43 Hilary Pickering WIM W60 162 162 2 81 81



44 David Lee

44 Richard Cottle
46 Bruno Smith

46 Fiona Clough

46 Tereza Maria Rush
49 Martin Cross

49 Peter Suba

49 Robin Smith

52 Sally Collins

53 Hugh Risebrow
54 Grace French

55 Joanne Pickering
56 Tim Houlder

57 Helen Hodge

58 Rebecca Whittingham
59 Tony Hext

60 Charlotte Oakes
61 David Battison
62 Alastair Moir

63 Terence Hosking
64 Paul Channing
64 Richard Keighley
66 Sheila Gold

66 Tracy Crickmore
68 Deborah Mays
69 Trevor Bridle

70 John Warren

71 Aimee Darley
71 Alison Simmons
71 Carol Edwards
71 Carys Sharp

71 Liz Yeadon

71 Richard Thornton
71 Sarah Darley

78 Alan Hooper

79 Tamsin Horsler
80 Michelle Spillar
80 Ursula Oxburgh
82 Adam Potter

82 Nathan Taylor
84 Roger Thetford
85 Carol Prosser

85 Nick Green

85 Peter Jones

85 Yvette Paget

89 Bob Dredge

89 Jane Morgan

89 Melanie Slade
89 Mike Godfree
93 Carol House

93 Chris Norwood

NGOC M80
BOK M50
WSX M50
BKO W50
BOK W35
WIM M70
WSX M40
SOC M60
BKO W65
SOC M50
WIM W10
WIM w21
WSX M55
WIM W50
WIM W18
Qo M65
WIM W14
SARUM  M70
SOC M60
BKO M50
SOC M55
WIM M70
WSX W60
WSX W50
WIM W55
WIM M70
WIM M75
GO W14
BOK W60
TVOC W55
TVOC W12
SARUM W70
SARUM  M70
GO W12
WSX M70
WIM W45
WIM W35
WAOC W80
BOK M21
TVOC M10
TVOC M50
BAOC W55
GO M50
SN M60
WSX W14
WCH M65
SOC W55
SN W45
DVO M65
SO W60
EUREKA M60
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73

73
75

87
67
70
68
57
73
63

62

54
52

100
100

26 48

93

92

87
76
78
68
80

71

60

78

72
72

63
62

65

46

68
56

52

97

51

94

93
93

92

74

73

47

98
97

78

80
90
76
83
81
82

81

73
70
67
54
49

58
58
55
54
100

100
100

48
100

96
45
95
94
94

75
93

82

74

21
46

25
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95 Martin Wilson
96 Yvonne Hodson
97 Kirsty Staunton
98 Howard Waller
98 John Orton
100 Christophe Pige
100 Christopher Virgo
100 Tom Dobra
103 John Simmons
104 Carolyn Dent
104 Tony Ludford
106 Bryan Smith
106 Jack Benham
106 Robert Karaszi

109 Charles Bromley Gardner

109 Marc Ebanks

111 Jason Falconer
111 Robin Bishop
113 Ted Mcdonald
114 Jon Steed

114 Robert Sweatman
116 John Tilsley

117 Alex Thompson
117 Emma Crickmore
117 Tom McComiskie
120 Derick Mercer
120 John Duffield
120 Liz Godfree

120 Nigel Hoult

120 Philip Gristwood
125 Paul Lane

125 Paul Turner

127 Andrew Reynolds
127 Celia Robertson
127 Ciemon Dunville
130 Alan Yeadon

130 David Nixon

130 David Potter

130 Helen Sharp

130 Jane Courtier
130 Keith Henderson
130 Stu Levene

130 Stuart Ebbrell
138 Paul Fox

139 Ali Lea

139 Alison Reynolds
139 Kevin Bracher
139 Mark Burley

143 Jon Darley

143 Kevin Pickering

BKO
TVOC
WIM
TVOC
NWO
NGOC
DEVON
UBOC
BOK
SARUM
BADO
DEVON
SARUM
IND
BAOC
SN
WSX
TVOC
BOK
BADO
SOC
WIM
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WSX
BAOC
BKO
HH
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MV
BAOC
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143 Nigel Benham
143 Paul Langston
147 John Williams
148 Gill Sharp

148 lan Prosser

148 John Shucksmith
151 Elizabeth Horsler
151 Joe House

151 Kate Wilkes
151 Tim Keogh

155 David Bland
155 John Marsh
157 Eric Harper

157 Howard Jarrett
157 Robin Walker
160 Colin Hicks

160 Faith Burgess
160 John Fielder
160 Jon Wheatcroft
160 Philip Warry
160 Simon Branford
166 Roy Heselden
167 Mike Bray

167 Mike Elliot

167 Rachel Perry
170 David Saunders
171 Adrian Lovell
171 Arthur Vince
173 Angela Darley
174 Lisa James

174 Penny Marshall
174 Susan Wilkes
177 Brian Hodge
178 Alex Gilbert
178 Chris Wilson
178 Peter Brett

181 Rob Ayer

182 Caroline Potter
182 Diana Gannon
184 Charlotte Slade
185 Duncan Liddle
185 Hywel Morris
187 John Whittingham
187 Patricia Walker
189 Lynn Wilson
190 Joanna Sweeney
190 Simon Lott

192 Alice French
193 Caroline Morris
193 Ewan Burgess

SARUM
HH
MDOC
SN
BAOC
WIM
WIM
SO
IND
MV
WIM
SO
BKO
IND
BOK
SOC
IND
BOK
TVOC
BOK
WIM
BADO
SN

MV
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HH
BADO
KERNO
GO
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WIM
BKO
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BOK
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BOK
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M55
M60
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W55
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M65
w14
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W21
M50
M75
M45
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M21
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W12
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M6e0
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193 Guillaume Paget
193 Madeleine Bridle
197 Ed Lear

198 Sarah Houlder
199 Jasper Strong
200 Christine Vince
200 Daisy Risebrow
202 Bill Brown

203 Max Duncan

204 Laura-Jane Evans

WSX
WSX
IND
WSX
SARUM
KERNO
SOC
WSX
SARUM
WIM

M45
We0
M35
W55
M12
We0
W10
M75
M10
W35

45
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43
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Place Name Club Class Best3 Total Races & © 9 § E g
1 Dale Paget WSX M50 293 467 5 100 93 100 84 90
2 Roger Crickmore WSX M50 288 364 4 92 96 76 100
3 Darren Whittingham WIM M14 286 286 3 87 100 99
4 James Crickmore WSX M21 284 446 5 84 89 100 78 95
5 Gavin Clegg Qo M60 283 283 3 92 91 100
6 lan Sayer WSX M65 275 345 4 77 100 70 98
7 John Cook WSX M55 274 359 §5 85 85 99 0 90
8 Mary Nixon SOC W65 273 273 3 75 98 100
9 John Oakes WIM M40 269 512 6 84 85 88 96 76 83
10 Mike Frizzell BADO M55 264 264 3 88 89 87
11 Denise Mullins SARUM W65 262 262 3 64 100 98
12 Chris Branford WIM  M70 257 327 4 71 92 94 70
13 Harry Bratcher-Howard WIM M10 252 252 3 100 77 75
14 Rebecca Ellis WIM W21 2317 364 5 67 78 80 73 66
15 Karen French WIM w45 230 230 3 69 81 80
16 lan Byrne SMOC M55 235 225 3 73 72 80
17 Lynn Branford WIM W65 222 222 3 91 98 33
18 David Mullins SARUM M65 217 217 3 63 77 77
19 Andrew French WIM M50 213 213 3 74 74 65
20 Andrew Howard WIM M40 209 209 3 79 70 60
21 Di Tilsley WIM W60 207 207 3 75 66 66
22 Wendy Bullen WIM W45 202 202 4 71 78 0 53
23 Andrew Page Qo M12 200 200 2 100 100
24 James Crawford GO M60 195 195 2 95 100
24 Kay Sayer WSX W70 195 228 4 52 62 33 81
26 Denise Harper BKO W65 193 193 2 95 98
27 Gillian Cross WIM W70 189 189 3 56 77 56
28 Charlotte Thornton SARUM W70 182 182 2 93 89
29 Paul Gebbett BOK M45 180 180 2 97 83
30 Richard Brightman WIM M75 178 221 5 69 0 52 57 43
31 David Hunt BOK M55 177 177 2 97 80
31 lan Ditchfield MV M60 177 177 2 88 89
33 Linda Pakuls GO W55 176 176 2 90 86
33 Richard Cottle BOK M50 176 176 2 86 90
35 Julie Astin WSX we0 174 174 3 37 62 75
36 Peter Suba WSX M40 171 171 2 94 77
37 Joel Taylor TVOC M12 168 168 2 87 81
37 Paul Taylor TVOC M40 168 168 2 89 79
39 Ruth Rhodes SO W70 165 165 2 83 82
40 Bruno Smith WSX M50 162 162 2 79 83
40 Robert Hick WSX M55 162 162 2 79 83
42 Sally Collins BKO wWe5 160 160 2 76 84
43 Katherine Pike WIM W50 159 159 3 43 59 57



44 Robin Smith

45 Joanne Pickering
46 Ella May Rush

46 Hugh Risebrow
48 Monty Bratcher-Howard
48 Richard Rae

50 Tim Houlder

51 Hilary Pickering
51 Martin Cross

53 Rebecca Whittingham
54 Fiona Clough

55 Grace French

56 Alastair Moir

57 Richard Keighley
58 Charlotte Oakes
59 Tereza Maria Rush
59 Tony Hext

61 Paul Channing

62 David Battison

62 Helen Hodge

64 Deborah Mays

64 Terence Hosking
66 David Lee

67 Tracy Crickmore
68 Adam Potter

68 Aimee Darley

68 Carol Edwards

68 Mark Burley

68 Robert Sweatman
73 Alex Thompson
74 Martin Wilson

75 Mike Godfree

75 Robert Karaszi

77 Peter Jones

77 Richard Thornton
79 Chris Norwood
79 Yvonne Hodson
81 Trevor Bridle

82 Charles Bromley Gardner
82 Howard Waller
82 Yvette Paget

85 Carys Sharp

85 Liz Yeadon

85 Melanie Slade

85 Sarah Darley

85 Tom Dobra

90 Jason Falconer
90 Michelle Spillar
90 Sheila Gold

93 Jack Benham

SOC
WIM
BOK
SOC
WIM
BKO
WSX
WIM
WIM
WIM
BKO
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SOC
WIM
WIM
BOK
QO
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SARUM
WIM
WIM
BKO
NGOC
WSX
BOK
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BOK
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WSX
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W14
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57

87
64
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68
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54
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100
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97

81
86

39
78
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73
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52

58

51
61

57
65

68
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95
56
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48
92

90
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88

58

78

60

88

81

67

49
74
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93 John Orton

95 Alan Hooper

95 Bob Dredge

97 Carol House

97 Paul Fox

97 Tamsin Horsler
100 Kate Wilkes
101 Nathan Taylor
101 Paul Lane
103 Paul Turner
103 Roger Thetford
103 Stuart Ebbrell
106 Ciemon Dunville
106 Nick Green
106 Tony Ludford
109 Philip Gristwood
109 Stu Levene
111 Alex Gilbert
111 Carol Prosser
111 Derick Mercer
111 John Simmons
115 Christophe Pige
115 Jane Morgan
115 Kirsty Staunton
118 Alison Simmons
118 Andrew Reynolds
118 Carolyn Dent
118 Nigel Benham
122 Helen Sharp
122 Nigel Hoult
122 Ted Mcdonald
125 Bryan Smith
125 lan Prosser
125 John Warren
128 Marc Ebanks
128 Robin Bishop
130 Tom McComiskie
131 David Nixon
131 John Marsh
131 John Shucksmith
131 John Tilsley

135 Christopher Virgo

135 Kevin Bracher
137 Ali Lea

137 John Duffield
137 Kevin Pickering
137 Paul Langston

141 Eric Harper
141 John Williams

141 Tim Keogh
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84
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144 Emma Crickmore
144 Gill Sharp

144 Joe House

144 Jon Steed

148 Celia Robertson
148 Howard Jarrett
150 David Saunders
150 John Whittingham
150 Rachel Perry
153 Mike Elliot

154 Alison Reynolds
154 Colin Hicks

154 Jon Wheatcroft
154 Philip Warry

158 Jane Courtier
159 Brian Hodge

159 David Potter
159 Simon Branford
162 John Fielder

162 Mike Bray

162 Ursula Oxburgh
165 Chris Wilson

165 Jon Darley

165 Keith Henderson
168 Adrian Lovell
168 Liz Godfree

170 Ed Lear

170 Peter Brett

170 Roy Heselden
173 Angela Darley
173 Duncan Liddle
173 Faith Burgess
176 Elizabeth Horsler
176 Rob Ayer

178 Lisa James

179 Penny Marshall
179 Robin Walker
181 Guillaume Paget
181 Joanna Sweeney
183 Diana Gannon
183 Hywel Morris
183 Lynn Wilson

186 Alan Yeadon
186 Susan Wilkes
188 Caroline Potter
189 Alice French

190 Ewan Burgess
190 Simon Lott

192 Charlotte Slade
192 Patricia Walker
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194 David Bland

195 Jasper Strong
196 Caroline Morris
196 Madeleine Bridle
198 Arthur Vince

199 Daisy Risebrow
200 Max Duncan

200 Sarah Houlder
202 Laura-Jane Evans
203 Christine Vince
204 Bill Brown

WIM
SARUM
WIM
WSX
KERNO
SOC
SARUM
WSX
WIM
KERNO
WSX

M75
M12
we0
we0
M75
W10
M10
W55
W35
We0
M75

42
41
39
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30
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Age Class Ratio 2014 Use
M10 0.74
M12 0.7
M14 0.8
M16 0.84
M18 0.9
M20 0.92
M21 1
M35 0.92
M40 0.89
M45 0.86
M50 0.82
M55 0.77
M60 0.7
M65 0.64
M70 0.57
M75 0.5
M80 0.41
M85 0.32

BOF Speed

0.6

W10
W12
W14
W16
w18
W20
w21
W35
W40
W45
W50
W55
W60
W65
W70
W75
W80
W85

2013 BOF Appendix B - Course Planning (Table 4.1)
2014 BOF Appendix B - Course Planning (Table 7.1.1)

2015 BOF Appendix B - Course Planning (Table 7.1.1) - same as 2014
2016 BOF Appendix B - Course Planning (Table 7.1.1) - same as 2014

BOF Speed
Age Class Ratio 2014 Use

0.73
0.62
0.65
0.67

0.7
0.71
0.82
0.71
0.69
0.67
0.63
0.58
0.53
0.48
0.42
0.35
0.28
0.19

0.6
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